



**Derry City & Strabane**  
District Council

Comhairle  
**Chathair Dhoire &  
Cheantar an tSratha Báin**

**Derry Cittie & Stràbane**  
Destrict Cooncil

Ref: FOI / 1102

06 March 2017

Mr

Email: @yahoo.co.uk

Dear Mr

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000 Request List of Community Groups**

I refer to your FOI request as above. Please see below the available information as requested.

#### **1. Council Owned / Maintained and Staffed Community Centre(s).**

- Bishop's Field Sports Centre and 3G Pitch, Central Drive, Creggan, Derry, BT48 9QG 02871372194 [adrian.boyle@derrystrabane.com](mailto:adrian.boyle@derrystrabane.com)

#### **2. Council Owned / Maintained and Community Group Managed Centre(s).**

- Carnhill Community Centre, Carnhill Estate, Derry, BT48 8BA [carnhillcommunitycentre@hotmail.com](mailto:carnhillcommunitycentre@hotmail.com)
- Shantallow Community Centre, 38 Drumleck Drive, Shantallow, Derry, BT48 8EN 02871359647 [shantallow123@btconnect.com](mailto:shantallow123@btconnect.com)
- Bishop Street Community Centre, 195 Bishop St, Derry, BT48 6UJ
- Creggan Community Centre, Central Drive, Creggan, Derry, BT48 9QG
- Creggan Neighbourhood Assist, Fanad Drive, Derry, BT48 9QH
- Glenview Community Centre, Cedar St, Derry, BT480EG-02871268748 [Glenview.ca@btconnect.com](mailto:Glenview.ca@btconnect.com)
- Kildrum Community Centre, 2 Rathkeel Way, Foyle Hill Estate, Derry, BT48 9RY 02871265211
- Oakland Pk CC and Football Pavilion, Oakland Pk, Foyle Hill, Derry, BT48 9UG
- Lincoln Courts CC, 186A Lincoln Courts, Waterside, Derry, BT47 5NN-02871341353 [lincoln.courts@yahoo.com](mailto:lincoln.courts@yahoo.com)

#### **Derry**

C/o Council Offices  
98 Strand Road  
Derry  
BT48 7NN

#### **Strabane**

C/o Council Offices  
47 Derry Road  
Strabane  
BT82 8DY

+44 (0) 2871 253 253  
[info@derrystrabane.com](mailto:info@derrystrabane.com)  
[www.derrystrabane.com](http://www.derrystrabane.com)

Derry City & Strabane District Council  
 @dcsdcouncil

- Irish St CC, Bann Drive, Derry, BT47 2HJ  
02871318357 [irishstreetcc@hotmail.co.uk](mailto:irishstreetcc@hotmail.co.uk)
- Lettershandoney CC, Lettershandoney Comm House, 32 Lettershandoney Co. Derry BT47 3HY 02871301584 [lettershandoneyddg@hotmail.co.uk](mailto:lettershandoneyddg@hotmail.co.uk)
- Tullyally CC, Glendermott Valley Business Park, Tullyally Rd, Derry, BT47 3QR  
02871329822 [tullyally12@gmail.com](mailto:tullyally12@gmail.com)
- Clady Community Hall, Urney Rd, Clady, Strabane, BT82 9RP 02871886221

### **3. Community Group Owned / Maintained and Managed Community Centre(s).**

- Eglinton Community Hall, 40 Main Street, Eglinton BT47  
3AD 02871812303 [eglingtoncommunity@yahoo.co.uk](mailto:eglingtoncommunity@yahoo.co.uk)
- Learmount Resource Centre, 201c Learmount Road, Park Village, BT47  
4BA 0287778 1881 [lcdg@derrycityconnect.org](mailto:lcdg@derrycityconnect.org)
- Londonderry YMCA, 51 Glenshane Road, Drumahoe, BT47 3SF  
02871301662 [lderry@ymca-ireland.net](mailto:lderry@ymca-ireland.net)
- The Diamond Centre, 630 Barnailt Road, Claudy, BT47 4EA - 028 71338005  
[diamondcentreclady@gmail.com](mailto:diamondcentreclady@gmail.com)

### **4. Joint provision facility – Council and Western Education and Library Board Owned / Staffed and Managed by Western Education and Library Board.**

- Ballymagroarty Community Centre, 14 Shaw Court, Ballymagroarty, Derry 028  
71262797 [bcacentre14@gmail.com](mailto:bcacentre14@gmail.com)
- Caw Youth Centre, 68 Seymour Gardens, Caw, Londonderry BT47 6ND 028  
71342750 - [caw.yc@eani.org](mailto:caw.yc@eani.org)
- Long Tower Youth & Community Centre, Anne Street, Derry BT48 6PB 028  
7126 4012 [longtoweryc@gmail.com](mailto:longtoweryc@gmail.com)
- Newbuildings Community Centre, 4 Duncastle Road, Co. Derry BT47  
2QS 0287132 1950 [newbuildingscommunity@gmail.com](mailto:newbuildingscommunity@gmail.com)
- Pilot's Row Centre, Rossville Street, Derry BT48 6LP 0287126  
9418 [pilotsrow\\_yc@eani.org.uk](mailto:pilotsrow_yc@eani.org.uk)

If you are dissatisfied with our response you have rights of review and appeal; these rights consist of two review processes.

Firstly our internal review procedure is available by contacting:

John Kelpie  
Chief Executive  
Derry City and Strabane District Council  
98 Strand Road  
Derry BT48 7NN  
Tel 028 71253253 or email [john.kelpie@derrystrabane.com](mailto:john.kelpie@derrystrabane.com)

Secondly, you can appeal directly by contacting the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

CHESHIRE SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or email: [casework@ico.org.uk](mailto:casework@ico.org.uk)

Yours sincerely

**Head of Community Development & Leisure**



**Derry**

C/o Council Offices  
98 Strand Road  
Derry  
BT48 7NN

**Strabane**

C/o Council Offices  
47 Derry Road  
Strabane  
BT82 8DY

+44 (0) 2871 253 253  
info@derrystrabane.com  
www.derrystrabane.com

 Derry City & Strabane District Council  
 @dcsdcouncil